501797931 01/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| SolutionInc Limited | 12/23/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Online Connectivity Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608 | |
| City: | Ottawa, Ontario | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | K1Y 4S1 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7007080 |
| Patent Number: | 7526538 |
| Application Number: | 60171644 |
| Patent Number: | 7502841 |
| Application Number: | 60203932 |
| Patent Number: | 7356841 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (613)688-4894

 Phone:
 613-288-3258

 Email:
 gplaunt@wilan.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Wi-Lan Inc.

Address Line 1: 11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608
Address Line 4: Ottawa, Ontario, CANADA K1Y 4S1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grahame Plaunt

Total Attachments: 2

source=20120125151652268#page1.tif source=20120125151652268#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0007

OP \$240.00 7007080

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 23rd day of December, 2011 by and between Online Connectivity Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada ("OCI") and SolutionInc Limited, a corporation existing under the laws of Canada (the "Vendor").

WHEREAS the Vendor owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to means: (i) all patents listed on Schedule "A" hereto, including all inventions therein disclosed (the "Subject Patents"); and (ii) all inventions, patents and patent applications claiming priority to, or through, the Subject Patents or from which any of the Subject Patents claim priority including, without limitation, all (1) patents, patent applications, provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue patents, reexamination patents, design patents and design patent applications claiming priority to, or through, any of the Subject Patents or from which any of the Subject Patents claim priority and counterparts filed in the United States, and (2) all foreign patents, foreign patent applications, foreign counterparts including utility models and the like claiming priority to, or through, any of the foregoing provided, however, that each such patent, patent application, other application, extension or counterpart exists as at the Effective Date (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS the Vendor has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents to OCI;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the Vendor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to OCI (1) all of the Vendor's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents, (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof that have been expressly disclosed to OCI prior to the date hereof and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Vendor has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

Signed:
Name: From Carishe
Title: From Coo Country of Canada City of Halitax

On this 17th day of January, 2012, before me appeared Clen Lavigne, to me personally known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President and CEO of the Vendor as named in the Assignment above and that such Assignment was signed on behalf of the Vendor, and such person acknowledged the Assignment to be the free and authorized act and deed of the Vendor.

Notary Public

My commission expires: Not Applicable

GLENN JESSOME A Barrister of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotts
PATENT

REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0008

Page 2 ASSIGNMENT

Schedule A

| Application No. | Patent Number |
|-----------------|---------------|
| 09/742,006 | 7,007,080 |
| 11/176,387 | 7,526,538 |
| 60/171,644 | |
| 10/589,046 | 7,502,841 |
| 60/203,932 | |
| 09/853,716 | 7,356,841 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 027593 FRAME: 0009

RECORDED: 01/25/2012